
 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 
 
Pursuant to Section 54956 of the Government Code of the State of California, a Special 
meeting of the Tracy City Council is hereby called for: 
 
Date/Time:  Tuesday, May 22, 2018, 4:00 p.m. 
   (or as soon thereafter as possible) 
 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall 
  333 Civic Center Plaza, Tracy 

 
 
Government Code Section 54954.3 states that every public meeting shall provide an 
opportunity for the public to address the Tracy City Council on any item, before or during 
consideration of the item, however no action shall be taken on any item not on the agenda. 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Items from the Audience - In accordance with Procedures for Preparation, Posting and 

Distribution of Agendas and the Conduct of Public Meetings, adopted by Resolution 
2015-052 any item not on the agenda brought up by the public at a meeting, shall be 
automatically referred to staff.  If staff is not able to resolve the matter satisfactorily, the 
member of the public may request a Council Member to sponsor the item for discussion 
at a future meeting.  

  
4. TO CONSIDER AN APPEAL OF THE CITY OF TRACY’S NOTICE AND ORDER FOR 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 714 CENTRAL AVENUE – THE GREAT PLATE 
 

5. Adjournment 

 
Mayor 

 
 
Thursday, May 10, 2018 
 
The City of Tracy complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and makes all reasonable 
accommodations for the disabled to participate in public meetings.  Persons requiring 
assistance or auxiliary aids in order to participate should call City Hall (209-831-6105), at least 
24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Any materials distributed to the majority of the Tracy City Council regarding any item on this 
agenda will be made available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s office located at 333 Civic 
Center Plaza, Tracy, during normal business hours. 

   



May 22, 2018 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
REQUEST 
 

TO CONSIDER AN APPEAL OF THE CITY OF TRACY’S NOTICE AND ORDER FOR 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 714 CENTRAL AVENUE – THE GREAT PLATE 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Since December 2008, the City of Tracy Code Enforcement Division has conducted 
multiple inspections of the property located at 714 Central Avenue, also known as The 
Great Plate (“the Property”), and observed structural issues and numerous violations of 
State and local laws.  The property owner has failed correct the violations and ensure a 
safe property.  In the current condition, the Property creates a grave safety hazard for 
the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

On December 4, 2008, City Code Enforcement staff inspected the Property and 
observed structural alterations to the second floor of the building including new interior 
walls and a bar area at the north side of the building.  Staff issued a violation notice and 
stop work order to the property owner. 

 
On December 30, 2008, staff re-inspected the property, per the owner’s request, and 
observed cracks in the unreinforced masonry walls of the building.  Staff noted that two 
of the cracks in the walls began at the roofline and extended to the foundation of the 
building.  Additional cracks observed in the north, east, and south walls, each significant 
in length – approximately four feet.  On the second floor, staff observed that a structural 
wood member at the east wall was missing attachments to the masonry.  Further 
inspection of the basement areas revealed electrical code violations, including: a conduit 
separated from the connector at the ceiling light in the basement below the dining area, 
a subpanel located in the northwest corner with no dead front, missing knockout seals 
and a current panel schedule, flexible metal conduits and electrical metallic tubing 
attached to this subpanel and lacked the required straps.  In addition, staff observed a 
pair of posts supporting the floor load above the basement were missing the beam and 
blocking the ceiling and floor line in the basement.  Staff also observed evidence of 
water contacting the basement posts. 

 
The City issued an “electrical work only” permit for the bar area of the second floor, and 
that permit was approved and finales as complete by Building Inspection staff on 
December 31, 2008.  However, to date, the owner of the property has not corrected the 
other violations observed in 2008.    

 
On June 28, 2012, Code Enforcement staff inspected the property after receiving reports 
from the business operators  of hazardous electrical wiring, inadequate exiting facilities 
and the safety of their customers as a result of these conditions.  Staff observed 
damaged stair rails at the east second floor exit and that alterations had been made to 
the building without the required permits.  In addition, staff observed extension cords 
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were used throughout the second floor in place of required fixed wiring..  Staff also 
observed an incomplete two-hour fire separation wall separating the A Occupancy 
(Assembly) from the S Occupancy (Storage) along with openings and non-permitted 
electrical wiring passing through the rated assembly.  A storage area adjacent to the A 
Occupancy posed a fire hazard because it  contained trash, garbage, construction 
debris, wood and cardboard scraps, and broken appliances.  Additionally, staff observed 
exposed energized conductors in the uncovered box within the stairwell at the south side 
of the second floor.   

 
During the inspection of the first floor, staff noted electrical violations like those found on 
the second floor.  Extension cords were being used as a fixed wiring method and had 
been stapled to the ceiling in the main bar area.  The property owner had not completed 
the termination of the two-hour fire separation wall.  In addition, staff observed the ceiling 
over the bar area was covered with combustible woven fiber, which presented a fire 
hazard.  Staff issued a Notice and Order on June 28, 2012 to correct the violations 
observed during his inspection on that date and those remaining from 2008.  The 
property owner has not made the necessary corrections and the building remains 
unsafe.     

 
On March 24, 2016, during a subsequent inspection, City staff inspected the interior of 
the property and observed a noticeable downward slope in the first floor at the north end 
of the bar area with an approximate six inch drop from the west edge of the liquor 
cabinet to the underside of the glass dishwasher.  The slope of the floor on the first floor 
extended from the west side entry to the east side at the back of the bar area.  In 
addition, on the west side of the Property, he observed damage along the brick and 
window ledge.  The window ledge at both sides of the southwest entry of the Property 
was buckled and the brick was pushed away from the building.   
On March 24, 2016, the City of Tracy issued an Order to Vacate after the City’s Building 
Inspector determined that the Property’s structural deficiencies made the building unsafe 
to occupy.  That order is the basis of this appeal.  

   
The City’s decision to tag the property as dangerous was due to structural deficiencies 
discovered during numerous inspections and failure to abate the violations outlined in 
said Notice and Order, dated February 2, 2009.   

 
Based on the City’s staff inspections of the structure inspections concluded the property 
is dangerous under the 1997 Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, 
section 302 which states “…any building or structure which has any or all of the 
conditions or defects hereinafter described shall be deemed to be a dangerous building, 
provided that such conditions or defects exist to the extent that the life, health, property 
or safety of the public or its occupants are endangered.”  The conditions or defects 
contained within subdivisions 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 13 and 16 of section 302 of the Uniform Code 
for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings were observed for this property and are as 
follows: 

 
(1) Whenever any door, aisle, passageway, stairway or other means of exit is not of 

sufficient width or size or is not so arranged as to provide safe and adequate means 
of exit in case of fire or panic. 
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(2)   Whenever the walking surface of any aisle, passageway, stairway or other means of 
exit is so warped, worn, loose, torn or otherwise unsafe as to not provide safe and 
adequate means of exit in case of fire or panic. 

 
(5)   Whenever any portion thereof or member or appurtenance thereof is likely to fail, or 

to become detached or dislodged, or to collapse and thereby injure persons or 
damage property. 

 
(8)   Whenever the building or structure, or any portion thereof, because of (i) 

dilapidation, deterioration or decay; (ii) faulty construction; (iii) the removal, 
movement or instability of any portion of the ground necessary for the purpose of 
supporting such building; (iv) the deterioration, decay or inadequacy of its 
foundation; or (v) any other cause, is likely to partially or completely collapse. 

 
(9)   Whenever for any reason, the building or structure, or any portion thereof, is 

manifestly unsafe for the purpose for which it is being used. 
 
(13) Whenever any building or structure has been constructed, exists or is maintained in 

violation of any specific requirement or prohibition applicable to such building or 
structure provided by the building regulations of this jurisdiction, as specified in the 
Building Code or Housing Code, or of any law or ordinance of this state or 
jurisdiction relating to the condition, location, or structure of buildings. 

 
(16)  Whenever any building or structure, because of obsolescence, dilapidated 

condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exists, lack of sufficient fire-resistive 
construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other 
cause, is determined by the fire marshal to be a fire hazard. 

 
This code was adopted by reference in Tracy Municipal Code section 9.24.030.  These 
conditions currently exist at the property.   

 
The Order to Vacate required the owner to correct violations of 2016 California Building 
Code sections 105.1, 110.1.1, 111.1 (adopted by reference in Tracy Municipal Code section 
9.04.030), 1997 Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings section 302, 
subdivisions (1), (2), (5), (8), (9), (13), and (16) (adopted by reference in Tracy Municipal 
Code section 9.24.030), California Health and Safety Code section 17920.3, subdivisions 
(b)(4), (d), (f), (j), and (l) and correct items that make the Property unsafe.  

 
Tracy Municipal Code section 9.24.020 addresses dangerous buildings and states “[t]he 
purpose of this chapter is to provide a just, equitable, and practicable method, to be 
cumulative with and in addition to any other remedy provided by title 9 of this Code, or 
otherwise available by law, whereby buildings or structures which from any cause endanger 
life, limb, health, morals, property, safety, or welfare of the general public or their occupants 
may be required to be repaired, vacated, or demolished.”  

 
The property owner hired RAS Engineers and Associates to inspect the property in 
response to the City’s March 24, 2016 Notice and Order.  The City received a letter, dated 
April 28, 2016, from Richard A. Strand of RAS Engineers and Associates.  In this letter, Mr. 
Strand stated he observed the following:  
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• the floor joists in the bar area need complete replacement, the foundation on the  
side of the building facing Central Avenue is compromised 

• the foundation along the north and west side of the building show signs of  
differential settlement 

• the beam running front to back at the bar area is sloping and deflecting, and  
• the second floor joists are sloping and deflecting from the building settlement.   

 
Mr. Strand’s observations confirmed the City’s findings that the building is dangerous. 
The City hired an independent structural engineer, Mozzafari Engineering (“Mozzafari”), to 
evaluate the building, and with the consent of the Property owner, Mozzafari performed an 
inspection of the property on August 26, 2016.  The August 26, 2016 inspection revealed 
multiple deficiencies in the structure of the building due to the unreinforced masonry and 
compromised floor systems on the first and second floors.   

 
Due to concerns for further deterioration of the structure of the building associated with 
heavy rainfall and no activity from the property owner towards remediation of the 
deficiencies in the building, Mozzafari inspected the property on February 27, 2017.  
Because the City was not able to access the interior of the building, Mozzafari inspected the 
building exterior only.  The exterior inspection revealed the following: 

 
• the masonry chimney at the south wall is leaning and deteriorated 
• the overhang at the west side of the building, directly over the public right of way, has  

deteriorated and appears to have become partially detached from the structure, and  
• cracked mortar joints in the unreinforced masonry pilasters/columns on the west side of  

the building that may support the steel beam under the second floor unreinforced 
masonry wall.   
 

Over a year after the City issued an Order to Vacate the Property, the owner of the Property 
has only applied for a demolition permit from the City and completed demolition of the 
interior flooring on the first floor; the property owner has not completed any other required 
corrective work.  
 
Furthermore, the present condition of the property constitutes a nuisance under Tracy 
Municipal Code section 5.20.050.  The property has been cited for an accumulation of 
garbage and refuse remaining on the property for longer than seven days, and generally 
contributes to the unsightly blight in the neighborhood and the community at large.   
 
The current condition of the property has continued for over nine years and has not 
improved or changed during this period.  Staff’s inspections revealed the property has been 
and continues to be in violation of several local and State codes, including Tracy Municipal 
Code section 9.24.030 and that the property is dangerous and a hazard to the general 
public.   
 
The City attempted, on numerous occasions to gain permission from the property owner to 
inspect the interior of the building, but the property owner denied access to the City since 
2016.   
 
On November 3, 2017 the property owners of 714 Central Avenue appealed the City’s 
Notice and Order.  A hearing was conducted by the City of Tracy’s Building Board of  
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Appeals on January 25, 2018 and continued to March 21, 2018.  After two days of hearings, 
the Board upheld the City’s Notice and Order.  That decision has been appealed to the City 
Council, which is the basis of this hearing today.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends City Council consider the findings and actions taken by the City of Tracy 
to ensure the health, life and safety of the community and uphold the City’s Notice and 
Order dated March 24, 2016. 

   
 

Prepared by: Ana Contreras, Code Enforcement Manager 
 
Reviewed and Approved by: Thomas Watson, City Attorney 

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Notice and Order/Order to Vacate 

Attachment B: Mozafari Report dated 9/8/2016 

Attachment C: Board of Appeal Resolution 



ATTACHMENT A
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September 8, 2016 
 
 
SScott Owen 
City of Tracy 
Development & Engineering Services 
333 Civic Center Plaza 
Tracy, CA 95376 
                                                                            
RE: 741 N. Central Ave (7188-16) 
 Structural Observation Report 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
This letter is in response to a request received from Scott Owen of the City of Tracy regarding the 
structural condition of the building at 741 N. Central Ave in Tracy, CA.  The following assessment is 
based on a visit made to the site on August 26, 2016. 
 
The building at this address is comprised of two adjoining structures labeled as “A” and “B” in Figure 1.  
No significant structural concerns were noticed while on site for structure “A” on the East side.  
Structure “B” on the West side has major structural concerns as described below.  Approximate locations 
of the items are indicated in Figure 1. 
 
1. Significant mortar loss is evident along the base of the West unreinforced masonry (URM) wall.  See 

Figure 2.  The extent and severity of the deterioration were not verifiable due to limited access from 
the adjacent property. 

2. It appears that a positive connection between the wood beams supporting the roof framing and their 
supporting posts is missing.  At one location there is a large gap between the splice in the beams 
over the post and the beam may not have sufficient bearing.  See Figure 3.  During a seismic event 
the beam could become separated from its support which could cause part of the roof to collapse. 

 
The following items are all likely results from what appears to be foundation settlement at the North-West 
corner of structure “B”. 
3. At the interior URM bearing wall there is significant cracking in the mortar and brick over a door.  See 

Figure 4. 
4. At the North-West corner of structure “B” there is significant cracking of the brick and mortar in the 

two exterior walls.  See Figures 5 and 6. 
5. At the intersection of structures “A” and “B” on the North side the two walls have separated, 

indicating movement.  See Figure 7. 
 
If the foundation settlement is not addressed it is possible that, over time, there could be localized failure 
of the URM walls making that corner of the building unstable.  A seismic event would likely cause the failure 
listed above and may result in the collapse of the North-West corner.  Some options for addressing the 
settlement would be to stabilize/level the foundation and patch/repair the walls where they have cracked; 
or remove structure “B” entirely and infill the wall at structure “A” where the two are currently adjoined.  
Based on the overall condition of structure “B”, our recommendation would be for its removal. 
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FFigure 1 
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FFigure 2      Figure 3

     
Figure 4         Figure 5 
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FFigure 6         Figure 7 

 
 
If you have any further questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call me.  Thank you.  
 
 
Sincerely yours,        Checked by,  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Fahrney, S.E.      André Mozaffari, S.E. 
 
 



ATTACHMENT C







RESOLUTION ________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRACY REGARDING 
THE CITY OF TRACY’S NOTICE AND ORDER ISSUED ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

714 CENTRAL AVENUE – CODE ENFORCEMENT CASE 16CD-0188 
 
 

WHEREAS, Since December 2008, the City of Tracy Code Enforcement Division has 
conducted multiple inspections of the property located at 714 Central Avenue, also known as 
The Great Plate (“the Property”), and observed structural issues and numerous violations of 
State and local laws.  The property owner has failed correct the violations and ensure a safe 
property.  In the current condition, the Property creates a grave safety hazard for the 
surrounding neighborhood, and 

 
WHEREAS, Numerous building inspections conducted by City staff and a structural 

engineer hired by the City of Tracy deemed the building dangerous due to unreinforced 
masonry, deficient structural wood members, electrical code violations, lack of adequate posts 
supporting the floor load above the basement , evidence of water contacting the basement 
posts, inadequate exiting facilities, the lack of required firewall separations, noticeable deflection 
of the building front, and deteriorated flooring and supports on the first floor of the building, and 

 
WHEREAS, Due to the dangerous conditions of the building, the City issued an Order to 

Vacate on March 24, 2016, after the City’s Building Official determined that the Property’s 
structural deficiencies made the building unsafe to occupy, and 

 
WHEREAS, On November 3, 2017 the property owners of 714 Central Avenue appealed 

the City’s Notice and Order and a hearing was conducted by the City of Tracy’s Building Board 
of Appeals on January 25, 2018, and continued on March 21, 2018, and 
 

WHEREAS, After two days of hearings, the Board upheld the City’s Notice and Order, 
and 

 
WHEREAS, The Tracy City Council heard an appeal submitted by the property owners 

of 714 Central Avenue, appealing the Building Board of Appeals decision rendered on March 
21, 2018, which upheld the City’s Notice and Order dated March 24, 2016; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the City Council of the City of Tracy 

hereby UPHOLDS or REJECTS the findings and actions taken by the Building Board of 
Appeals regarding the Notice and Order dated March 24, 2016, issued by the City of Tracy 
Code Enforcement Division addressing the structural deficiencies for the building located at 714 
Central Avenue. 
 

*********************************** 
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The foregoing Resolution 2018-_____ was passed and adopted by the Tracy City 
Council on the 22nd day of May, 2018, by the following vote: 
 
 
AYES:       COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
NOES:       COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSENT:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
 
 

MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
 
CITY CLERK 
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